

No. 21-148

**In the Supreme Court of the
United States**

CALIFORNIA RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES
COUNTY, ET AL.,

Respondents

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Court of Appeal of the State of
California,
Second Appellate District**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHARLES E. SLYNGSTAD*
BURKE, WILLIAMS & SORENSEN, LLP
444 South Flower Street, Suite 2400
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2953
Telephone: 213.236.0600
cslyngstad@bwslaw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae City of Santa Clarita
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. UNANSWERED QUESTIONS REGARDING GOVERNMENT AGENCY POWERS AND COVID RESTRICTIONS WILL CONTINUE FOR THE FORSEEABLE FUTURE	4
II. CALIFORNIA'S PUBLIC POLICY OF OPEN GOVERNMENT SUPPORTS THE TRIAL COURT'S DECISION.....	5
III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY REQUIRING RESPONDENTS TO PERFORM A RISK-BENEFIT ANALYSIS	8
IV. A PROPER RISK-BENEFIT ANALYSIS INCLUDES CONSIDERATION OF EFFECTS ON STAKEHOLDERS LIKE THE CITY	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	8, 9, 10
State Cases	
<i>Carrancho v. California Air Resources Board</i> 111 Cal.App.4th 1255 (2003).....	11
<i>Cohan v. City of Thousand Oaks</i> 30 Cal.App.4th 547 (1994)	7
<i>Epstein v. Hollywood Entertainment Dist. II Bus. Improvement Dist.</i> 87 Cal.App.4th 862 (2001)	7
<i>Western States Petroleum Assn. v. Trial Court</i> 9 Cal.4th 559 (1995).....	11
State Statutes	
Cal. Gov. Code section 54950.....	6, 7, 8
California Health and Safety Code section 101040(a).....	11
California Health and Safety Code Section 120175	12

Other Authorities

Cal. Const. Art. I, § 3(b)	6
